

RESOLUTION OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHORITY

To establish further Essential Health Benefit standards and to establish additional Qualified Health Plan (QHP) certification standards to promote benefit standardization in the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange.

WHEREAS, the Health Benefit Exchange Authority Establishment Act of 2011, effective March 4, 2012 (D.C. Law 19-94; D.C. Official Code § 31-3171.01 *et seq.*) ("Act") created the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange Authority ("Authority"), an independent authority of the Government of the District of Columbia, and its governing Executive Board;

WHEREAS, §1302(a) of the Affordable Care Act of 2010 (P.L. 111-148 & P.L. 111-152) requires the Qualified Health Plans certified by the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange provide a benefits package that meets or exceeds the Essential Health Benefit (EHB) benchmark;

WHEREAS, §1301(a)(1)(C)(ii) of the ACA requires QHP issuers to offer one silver-level and one gold-level plan at a minimum;

WHEREAS, 45 C.F.R. §155.1000(c) allows state exchanges to limit certification to those plans that it finds are in the best interest of qualified individuals and employers and 45 C.F.R. §156.200(d) allows state exchanges to require additional certification requirements beyond the federal minimums;

WHEREAS, §5 of the Act (D.C. Official Code §31-3171.04(a)(7)) authorizes the Authority to implement procedures for certification, recertification, and decertification of QHPs;

WHEREAS, the Executive Board received a series of non-consensus recommendations from the EHB Working Group on February 13, 2013 and from the Plan Offering and Qualified Health Plan Benefit Standardization Working Group on March 7, 2013,

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2013, the Executive Board referred these non-consensus recommendations to its Insurance Working Committee; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2013, the Insurance Working Committee deliberated on these recommendations at a meeting open to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Board hereby approves the following recommendation from the Insurance Working Committee as part of the EHB standard in the District of Columbia:

1. DC's essential health benefit habilitative services category shall be defined as: Health care services that help a person keep, learn or improve skills and functioning for daily living, including, but not limited, to applied behavioral analysis (ABA) for the treatment of autism spectrum disorder.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the Insurance Working Committee's recommendations regarding additional certification standards for QHPs in the District of Columbia:

- 1. The Board recommends no limits on the number of QHPs. The Board asks DISB to monitor the number and diversity of plan offerings and to report back to the exchange on consumer choices and reports of satisfaction.
- 2. The Executive Board asks the Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking (DISB) to apply the Federally Facilitated Exchange's "meaningful difference" standard, the elements of which are outlined in a letter from the Centers for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight (CIIO) and the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to issuers dated March 1, 2013 (available at http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/issuer-letter-3-1-2013.pdf, see page 16), as a part of their certification of qualified health plans for the 2014 plan year. The Executive Board asks that the marketplace offerings continue to be monitored and the "meaningful difference" standard updated as needed to provide for meaningful consumer choices.
- 3. The Executive Board asks DISB to develop one or more standardized benefit plans (benefits and cost sharing) at the silver and gold metal level for the 2015 plan year and at the bronze and platinum metal level not later than the 2016 plan year based on input from consumers, employers, carriers, and based on early purchaser preferences. Carriers will be required to offer one or more standardized plans at each metal level in which the carrier is participating for plan years where there is a standardized plan in addition to other plans the carrier may offer.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted on this 22 day of March 2013, by the Executive Board of the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange Authority in an open meeting.

Khalid Pitts, Secretary/Treasurer District of Columbia Health Benefits Exchange Authority